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I. INTRODUCTION 

 Consumer Watchdog (“CWD”), Intervenor in the above-entitled proceeding, submits this 

Request for Compensation (“Request”) pursuant to Insurance Code section 1861.10, subdivision 

(b), and the intervenor regulations, California Code of Regulations, title 10 (“10 CCR”), § 2661.1 

et seq. This Request seeks compensation in the total amount of $14,083.501 for Consumer 

Watchdog’s substantial contribution to the Insurance Commissioner’s (“Commissioner”) 

Decision Denying Petition for Hearing (“Order”) regarding the rate application (File No.: 19-

3860) [“the Application”]) of Esurance Property and Casualty Insurance Company (“Applicant” 

or “Esurance”). This Request includes time spent working on this matter, including preparing this 

Request, through June 22, 2020. This Request is based on the facts and circumstances of this 

matter as summarized below and in supporting exhibits, the record in this matter, and the 

accompanying Declaration of Pamela Pressley (“Pressley Decl.”). 

 Consumer Watchdog initiated the proceeding when it filed a Petition for Hearing, Petition 

to Intervene, and Notice of Intent to Seek Compensation (“Petition”) on December 23, 2019, 

challenging Esurance’s Application. Consumer Watchdog represented the interests of consumers 

and policyholders by raising issues with the proposed rates in its Petition that were separate and 

distinct from those raised by the Department of Insurance (“Department” or “CDI”). Moreover, 

on April 23, 2020, Consumer Watchdog submitted a public letter to the Department urging the 

Commissioner to suspend approval of all applications of auto insurance rate increases until the 

end of the COVID-19 “stay at home” restrictions, or September 1, whichever comes later. (See 

Exh. B.) Esurance subsequently withdrew the Application.  

Through the investment of time and resources by its attorneys and consulting actuary in 

analyzing the Application and preparation of a petition for hearing, and by requesting the 

Commissioner’s suspension of approval of applications of auto insurance rate increases, 

 
1 Consumer Watchdog seeks advocacy fees and expenses in the amount of $6,746.50 for the work 
of Consumer Watchdog’s counsel and seeks $7,337.00 in fees billed by its consulting actuary and 
expert witness, Allan I. Schwartz. (See Exh. A (attached) for a summary of the fees and expenses 
requested.)  
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Consumer Watchdog made a substantial contribution to the Commissioner’s decision to approve 

the withdrawal of the Applicant’s proposed rate increase. In light of the substantial contribution 

Consumer Watchdog made to the Commissioner’s decision in this proceeding, as discussed 

further below, the compensation sought for its attorneys and actuarial expert fees is abundantly 

reasonable. 

II. CONSUMER WATCHDOG IS ELIGIBLE TO SEEK COMPENSATION IN THIS   
PROCEEDING, AND ITS REQUEST IS TIMELY 

The intervenor regulations provide, in part:  

A petitioner, intervenor or participant whose Petition to Intervene or Participate 
has been granted and who has been found eligible to seek compensation may 
submit to the Public Advisor, within 30 days after the service of the order, 
decision, regulation or other action of the Commissioner in the proceeding for 
which intervention was sought, or at the requesting petitioner’s, intervenor’s or 
participant’s option, within 30 days after the conclusion of the entire proceeding, 
a request for an award of compensation.  

(10 CCR § 2662.3(a).) Consumer Watchdog is a longtime participant and intervenor in 

Department proceedings and a nationally recognized consumer advocacy organization. The 

Commissioner issued Consumer Watchdog’s latest Finding of Eligibility on July 12, 2018, in 

which he found Consumer Watchdog eligible for compensation and that Consumer Watchdog 

“represents the interests of consumers.”2  

The Commissioner granted Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene in the proceeding 

on the Application on or about January 9, 2020. (Ruling Granting Consumer Watchdog’s Petition 

to Intervene, January 9, 2020, p. 4.) On May 15, 2020, Esurance submitted a request to withdraw 

the Application. On May 21, 2020, the Commissioner issued an order denying Consumer 

Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing. Thus, Consumer Watchdog is eligible to seek compensation in 

this matter.  

 
2 Consumer Watchdog’s current Finding of Eligibility succeeded prior determinations issued on 
July 24, 2016, July 24, 2014; July 24, 2012; July 2, 2010; August 25, 2008; July 14, 2006; July 2, 
2004; June 20, 2002; October 1, 1997; September 26, 1995; September 27, 1994; and September 
13, 1993. 
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 Pursuant to 10 CCR § 2662.3(a), a request for compensation is due 30 days after service 

of the Commissioner’s decision in the proceeding in which intervention was sought or 30 days 

after conclusion of the entire proceeding. On May 21, 2020,  in light of Esurance’s withdrawal of 

its Application, the Commissioner issued an order denying Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for 

Hearing. Accordingly, Consumer Watchdog’s Request is timely pursuant to 10 CCR § 2662.3(a). 

(Pressley Decl., ¶ 31.) 

III.  SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDING 

To demonstrate Consumer Watchdog’s substantial contribution to the Commissioner’s 

decision in this proceeding and to demonstrate the reasonableness of the advocacy and witness 

fees requested, set forth below is a summary of Consumer Watchdog’s participation in this 

matter. 

On or about October 28, 2019, Applicant filed a Prior Approval Rate Application with the 

Department, seeking approval of an overall rate increase of 6.9% to its Private Passengers 

Automobile plan. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 23.) The Department notified the public of the Application on 

or about November 8, 2019. (Ibid.) 

Consumer Watchdog and its actuarial expert, Allan I. Schwartz, reviewed the Application 

in detail and determined that the proposed rate change was excessive and/or unfairly 

discriminatory in violation of Insurance Code section 1861.05, subdivision (a), and the prior 

approval rate regulations, 10 CCR § 2644.1, et seq. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 24.) Mr. Schwartz’s 

analysis of the Application included several specific issues that contributed to Applicant’s 

proposed rates being excessive. (Ibid.) 

On December 23, 2019, pursuant to Insurance Code section 1861.10(a), Consumer 

Watchdog filed its Petition identifying the issues on which it would provide evidence to show 

why Applicant’s proposed rate was excessive and/or unfairly discriminatory, including 

unreasonably high loss trends, improper or unsupported excluded expenses, and unsupported 

Variance 8D. (Petition for Hearing, ¶¶ 4–5; see also Pressley Decl., ¶ 24.)  

On January 3, 2020, Esurance filed its Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for 

Hearing denying the allegations in Consumer Watchdog’s Petition (Answer to Consumer 
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Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing, pp. 1–2.) along with its Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s 

Petition to Intervene. (Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene, pp. 1–2.)  

The Commissioner granted Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene in the proceeding 

on the Application on January 9, 2020, finding that “the specific issues that CW seeks to address 

… are relevant to the ratemaking process.” (Ruling Granting Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to 

Intervene, January 9, 2020, p. 3.)  

On March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom proclaimed a State of Emergency as a result 

of the threat of COVID-19. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 27.) On March 19, 2020, the California State Public 

Health Officer and Director of the California Department of Public Health ordered all individuals 

living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of residence except as needed to 

maintain continuity of operations of the federal critical infrastructure sectors. (Ibid.) On April 13, 

2020, the Commissioner issued Bulletin 2020-3, ordering auto insurance companies to refund 

premiums to drivers affected by COVID-19, in part because the risk of loss had fallen 

substantially as a result of the COVID-19 “stay at home” restrictions. (Ibid.) 

On April 17, 2020, Consumer Watchdog accessed via SERFF the Application, which had 

been updated to reflect Applicant’s responses to Consumer Watchdog’s and the Department’s 

objections. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 28.) The updated Application was reviewed by Consumer 

Watchdog’s consulting actuary. 

On April 23, 2020, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the state’s “stay at home” 

restrictions, Consumer Watchdog submitted a public letter to the Department urging the 

Commissioner to suspend approval of all applications of auto insurance rate increases until the 

end of the COVID-19 restrictions, or September 1, whichever comes later. (See Exh. B.) On May 

5, 2020, recognizing that the COVID-19 pandemic had resulted in the projected loss exposures of 

many insurance policies becoming overstated or misclassified, the Department filed an Objection 

Letter encouraging Esurance to reconsider its rate change application. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 29.) 

On May 15, 2020, Esurance filed via SERFF a Response Letter requesting to withdraw the 

Application. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 30.) 

On May 21, 2020, in light of Esurance’s withdrawal of its Application, the Commissioner 
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closed the matter by denying Consumer Watchdog’s request for a hearing. (Decision Denying 

Petitioner’s Petition for Hearing, p. 2.)  

IV. CONSUMER WATCHDOG IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ITS REASONABLE 
ADVOCACY AND WITNESS FEES 

A. Consumer Watchdog Made a Substantial Contribution to the Commissioner’s 
Final Decision.  

 Proposition 103 requires awards of reasonable advocacy and witness fees and expenses for 

persons who represent the interests of consumers and who make a “substantial contribution” to 

decisions or orders by the Commissioner or a court. Insurance Code section 1861.10(b), states:  

The commissioner or a court shall award reasonable advocacy and witness fees 
and expenses to any person who demonstrates that (1) the person represents the 
interests of consumers, and, (2) that he or she has made a substantial contribution 
to the adoption of any order, regulation or decision by the commissioner or a court.  

(Emphasis added.) As the emphasized language makes clear, when the statutory criteria are met, 

an award of reasonable advocacy fees and expenses is mandatory. This provision affords 

insurance consumers the ability to have their interests represented on an equal basis with the 

interests of insurers and facilitates consumer participation in the enforcement of Proposition 103. 

(See Econ. Empowerment Found. v. Quackenbush (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 677, 686 [the purpose 

of intervenor fees is to encourage consumer participation].) Moreover, the courts have held that 

section 1861.10(b) should be applied in a manner “which best facilitates compensation.” (Id. at 

686.) 

Under the intervenor regulations, 

“Substantial Contribution” means that the intervenor substantially contributed, 
as a whole, to a decision, order, regulation, or other action of the Commissioner 
by presenting relevant issues, evidence, or arguments which were separate and 
distinct from those emphasized by the Department of Insurance staff or any 
other party, such that the intervenor’s participation resulted in more credible, 
and non-frivolous information being available for the Commissioner to make 
his or her decision than would have been available to a Commissioner had 
the intervenor not participated. A substantial contribution may be 
demonstrated without regard to whether a petition for hearing is granted or 
denied. 

(10 CCR § 2661.1(k), emphasis added.) 
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The detailed summary of this proceeding presented above, the accompanying Pressley 

Declaration, and the record in this proceeding make clear that Consumer Watchdog presented 

relevant issues and arguments that were separate and distinct from those presented by the 

Department. Consumer Watchdog brought Esurance’s Application to the attention of the 

Department by filing a Petition, identifying at least three separate issues that would establish that 

the proposed rate change was excessive and/or unfairly discriminatory. Additionally, after 

Consumer Watchdog publicly urged the Commissioner to suspend approval of all applications of 

auto insurance rate increases until the end of the COVID-19 restrictions, the Department 

requested that Esurance withdraw its Application. The Commissioner granted Consumer 

Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene based on the “relevant” and non-frivolous information presented 

therein, and denied Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing because Esurance withdrew its 

Application. As a result of the withdrawal of the Application, Esurance’s policyholders were 

spared a 6.9% rate increase, which would have cost them over $26 million in premiums annually. 

(See Pressley Decl., ¶¶8, 23, 28–31.)3 

B. Consumer Watchdog’s Requested Advocacy Fees Are Reasonable. 

For its substantial contribution, Consumer Watchdog requests reasonable advocacy fees in 

the amount of $6,746.50 for the work of its counsel and paralegal. The requested fees, including 

the total hours of work performed and the hourly rates of each Consumer Watchdog attorney, are 

summarized in the attached Exhibit A, “Summary of Fees.” Insurance Code section 1861.10, 

subdivision (b), requires an award of all “reasonable advocacy and witness fees” once the 

requirements of the statute are met, including making a substantial contribution. The procedural 

history of this matter set forth above and supported by the Pressley Declaration demonstrates the 

reasonableness of the compensation requested in light of the amount of work performed. The 

procedural history and Consumer Watchdog’s time records (Pressley Decl., Exh. 1a) also 

demonstrate the work Consumer Watchdog performed in this proceeding.  

 
3 (+6.9% - 0.0%) x $387,529,711 (Adjusted EARNED PREMIUM ) = $26,739,550 



 

 
CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 

 

-7- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

As required by the regulations, the specific tasks performed by Consumer Watchdog’s 

attorneys are set forth in its detailed time records attached as Exhibit 1a to the Pressley 

Declaration. (See Pressley Decl., ¶ 3 & Exh. 1a.) These time records were maintained 

contemporaneously and reflect the actual time spent and actual work performed, billed to the 

tenth of an hour, by all Consumer Watchdog legal staff who worked on this matter. (Pressley 

Decl., ¶ 6.) In preparing their respective time records for this request, Consumer Watchdog’s legal 

staff exercised billing judgment and eliminated time entries where appropriate. (Pressley Decl., 

¶ 5.) Consumer Watchdog submits that the time expended and work performed in the proceeding, 

as reflected in the time records, was reasonable and appropriate, and the minimum required to 

make a substantial contribution in this proceeding and to achieve the result obtained. (Ibid.)  

The 2020 hourly rates set forth in Exhibit A are also reasonable and consistent with 

prevailing market rates. The intervenor regulations specify, “[t]he compensation awarded shall 

equal the market rate of the services provided.” (10 CCR § 2662.6(b), emphasis added.) “Market 

rate” is defined as the “prevailing rate for comparable services in the private sector in the Los 

Angeles and San Francisco Bay Areas at the time of the Commissioner’s decision awarding 

compensation for attorney advocates, non-attorney advocates, or experts with similar experience, 

skill and ability.” (10 CCR § 2661.1(c)(1), emphasis added.)  

The qualifications and experience of Consumer Watchdog’s attorneys and paralegal who 

performed work in this matter, Pamela Pressley, Daniel Sternberg, and Kaitlyn Gentile, are 

summarized in the Pressley Declaration. (Pressley Decl., ¶¶ 9–19.) The 2020 hourly rates of 

Consumer Watchdog’s attorneys and paralegal are consistent with, if not less than, the prevailing 

market rates for attorneys of comparable skills and experience in the Los Angeles and San 

Francisco Bay Areas. (Pressley Decl., ¶¶ 7, 11, 15, 19; see also id., Exh. 2.) 

The Declaration of Richard M. Pearl (“Pearl Decl.”), attached as Exhibit 2 to the Pressley 

Declaration, also confirms that the requested rates for Consumer Watchdog’s counsel are 

consistent with prevailing market rates. The Pearl Declaration was filed on October 8, 2019 in 

connection with a Writ of Administrative Mandamus by Mercury Insurance Company arising out 

of a CDI noncompliance proceeding and is equally applicable to this proceeding, given that 
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Consumer Watchdog’s 2020 rates are within the range of rates considered reasonable for 

attorneys with comparable experience at that time. Mr. Pearl is a recognized expert on attorneys’ 

fees issues under California law. (See Pressley Decl., Exh. 2 [Pearl Decl.], ¶¶ 3–10.) The Pearl 

Declaration shows that Consumer Watchdog counsel’s and paralegal’s 2020 rates are well within, 

if not below, the range of non-contingent rates charged by California attorneys in the Los Angeles 

areas of equivalent experience, skill, and expertise for comparable services. (See id., ¶¶ 8–11.) 

The Commissioner has also approved fee awards for Consumer Watchdog based on the same 

hourly rates Consumer Watchdog’s legal staff is currently using in 2020 for work done in 2017–

2019. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 7.) 

Finally, this Request also includes the time expended preparing the instant Request for 

Compensation. This is also reasonable because the regulations permit reimbursement for 

preparation of a request for an award of compensation. (10 CCR § 2661.1(d).) Preparing such a 

request requires the intervenor to perform a comprehensive review of the record, review the 

regulations, cite to the record in this proceeding, review billing and expense records, and prepare 

the Request and supporting documents.  

C. Consumer Watchdog’s Expert Fees Are Reasonable.  

Consumer Watchdog incurred reasonable expert fees of $7,337.00 for the actuarial 

consulting services of Allan I. Schwartz at AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. (See Pressley Decl., Exh. 

3.) The specific tasks performed by Mr. Schwartz are set forth in the detailed billing records of 

AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. (Ibid.) Consumer Watchdog is informed and believes that these time 

records were maintained contemporaneously and reflect the actual time spent and actual work 

performed by Mr. Schwartz. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 22.) Pursuant to 10 CCR sections 2662.6(b) and 

2661.1(c)(1), the expert fees billed for the actuarial consulting services of Mr. Schwartz and his 

staff at AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. reflect the current market rates for such services and amount to 

less than the total expert fees projected in Consumer Watchdog’s Petition. (Ibid.; see Petition, 

Exh. A.) 

Mr. Schwartz’s over 30 years of professional actuarial experience include being President 

of AIS Risk Consultants, Assistant Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Insurance, 
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and chief actuary of the North Carolina Department of Insurance. His resume is on file in several 

other Department rate proceedings and can be viewed online at http://www.aisrc.com/allan_i_ 

schwartz.htm. (Pressley Decl., ¶ 22.) Consumer Watchdog submits that the time expended and 

work performed by Mr. Schwartz in this proceeding, as reflected in his time records, was 

reasonable and appropriate and the minimum required to achieve the result obtained. (Ibid.) 

V. CONCLUSION 

Accordingly, based on the demonstration of Consumer Watchdog’s substantial 

contribution to the Commissioner’s final Order, the Commissioner should grant Consumer 

Watchdog’s Request in the total amount of $14,083.50. 

 

DATED: June 22, 2020   Respectfully submitted, 
Harvey Rosenfield     

 Pamela Pressley  
      Daniel L. Sternberg 

 
CONSUMER WATCHDOG 
 
    

By:  ____________________________                 
Daniel L. Sternberg 
Attorneys for CONSUMER WATCHDOG   
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VERIFICATION OF DANIEL L. STERNBERG 

1. I am a staff attorney for Consumer Watchdog. If called as a witness, I could and 

would testify competently to the facts stated in this verification.  

2. I personally oversaw the preparation of the attached pleading entitled “Consumer 

Watchdog’s Request for Compensation” filed in this matter.   

3. All of the factual matters alleged therein are true of my own personal knowledge, 

or I believe them to be true based upon the information available to me from Consumer 

Watchdog’s files regarding this matter.  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  

Executed on June 22, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.        

 

                                                          

 

 ____________________________                 
Daniel L. Sternberg 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
  



EXHIBIT A 

SUMMARY OF FEES AND EXPENSES 

File No. PA-2020-00001 

ITEMS COST 

1. Consumer Watchdog’s Fees

(Detailed in Billing Records attached as Exhibit 1a to Pressley Decl.)

Pamela Pressley @ $595 per hour, 3.7 hours ...................................................................$2,201.50 

Daniel Sternberg @ $350 per hour, 9.1 hours ..................................................................$3,185.00 

Kaitlyn Gentile @ $200 per hour, 6.8 hours .....................................................................$1,360.00 

Subtotal of Consumer Watchdog Fees ..............................................................$6,746.50 

2. Expert Witness Fees – AIS Risk Consultants, Inc.

(Detailed in Exh. 3 to Pressley Decl.)

Allan I. Schwartz @ $805 per hour, 7.0 hours .................................................................$5,635.00 

Katherine Tollar @ $370 per hour, 4.6 hours ...................................................................$1,702.00 

Subtotal of AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. Fees .....................................................$7,337.00 

TOTAL ADVOCACY FEES AND WITNESS FEES:       $14,083.50 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 
  



 

 

April 23, 2020 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
The Honorable Ricardo Lara  
Insurance Commissioner 
State of California 
300 Capital Mall, Suite 1700 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

Re: Suspend Approval of All Auto Insurance Rate Increases 
 
Dear Commissioner Lara:  
 

We urge you to use your authority under Proposition 103 to immediately suspend approval 
of all applications for auto insurance rate increases until the end of the COVID-19 stay-at-home 
restrictions, or September 1, whichever comes later. The law requires your immediate action, and 
the devastating economic consequences of the pandemic compel it. 

 
Californians are not driving. Current insurance rates are based on pre-pandemic projections 

of accidents, losses and claims that obviously do not reflect the unprecedented shutdown of 
virtually all economic activity in the state. The April 13 Bulletin you issued recognizes this 
situation and directs auto insurance companies to issue consumers refunds for the months of March 
and April. You cannot simultaneously order premium refunds to consumers – a move that is 
justified because people are driving fewer miles and existing rates are likely excessive – and also 
approve rate increases.  

 
We received notice on Monday that Mercury Insurance Company has agreed that the 

Department will not proceed with a pending rate hike request to which Consumer Watchdog had 
objected. Consumer Watchdog has also urged the Commissioner to reject pending rate applications 
by Mercury’s affiliate California Auto Insurance Company (CAIC), Farmers Insurance Exchange, 
and Esurance Property and Casualty Insurance Company, which were submitted prior to the 
pandemic. You should reject these rate hikes and the at least 17 other pending auto rate increase 
applications and put every California auto insurance company on notice that any requests for rate 
hikes are frozen. 
 
 Indeed, California law requires an immediate moratorium on increases. The voter’s 
directive is straightforward: “No rate shall be approved or remain in effect which is excessive, 
inadequate, unfairly discriminatory or otherwise in violation of this chapter.” (Insurance Code 
section 1861.05(a).) In light of the statewide shutdown, it is likely that most existing rates are 
excessive, and therefore unlawful. We do not, at this time, suggest that you commence formal 
proceedings to order companies to reduce overall rates, although such overall rate decreases will 
likely be necessary in the near future, and premium refunds pursuant to your April 13 Bulletin are 
necessary now. In the meantime, we urge you to suspend approval of any private passenger auto 



Insurance Commissioner Ricardo Lara 
April @@, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 
insurance applications for rate increases until September 1, 2020, at the earliest. By that time, we 
will have a better understanding of the longer-term impact on California’s economy, and the 
change in insurance claims and losses that are likely to result from people staying at home and/or 
driving less due to the COVID-19 crisis. With that information, the Department will be able to 
order the appropriate rate relief as required by Proposition 103. 
 

It is impossible to determine when economic and physical activity will return to pre-
pandemic levels. But it is clear that it will not be anytime soon. The conditions set forth by 
Governor Newsom on April 14 for modification of the shelter-in-place order have not yet been 
met. Even assuming that the stay-at-home order is modified to permit the resumption of some 
activities within the coming months, scientists and other experts suggest that the nation may need 
to accommodate restrictions for months or even years to come.1  
 
 These regulatory orders are well within your statutory authority, starting with the 
provisions of Proposition 103, which grant you broad power to protect the public’s health and 
safety; that law and its enabling regulations have twice been unanimously upheld by the California 
Supreme Court, including the legal mandate that returned over $2 billion in refunds after the 
measure passed. (Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805; 20th Century Ins. Co. v. 
Garamendi (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.) Under Proposition 103 and the rate regulations that implement 
it, any insurance company that insists it will be unable to operate successfully unless it receives a 
rate increase will be entitled to a public hearing, at which it can seek to prove its need.  
 
 Refunds and rate increases are incompatible. At this unprecedented and calamitous 
moment in our history, you have the opportunity and responsibility to take decisive action to 
protect California’s consumers.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Harvey Rosenfield   
Author of Prop. 103   
 

 
Carmen Balber   
Executive Director 

 
Pamela Pressley 
Senior Staff Attorney 

                                                
1 “The Coronavirus in America: The Year Ahead,” New York Times, April 19, 2020. 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
BY OVERNIGHT OR U.S. MAIL, FAX TRANSMISSION,  

EMAIL TRANSMISSION AND/OR PERSONAL SERVICE 
 

State of California, City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles 
 
I am employed in the City and County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 
years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6330 South San Vicente Boulevard, 
Suite 250, Los Angeles, California 90048, and I am employed in the city and county where this 
service is occurring.  
 
On June 22, 2020, I caused service of true and correct copies of the documents entitled 
 

• CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 
• DECLARATION OF PAMELA PRESSLEY IN SUPPORT OF CONSUMER 

WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 
 

upon the persons named in the attached service list, in the following manner: 
 
1. If marked FAX SERVICE, by facsimile transmission this date to the FAX number stated to 

the person(s) named. 
 
2. If marked EMAIL, by electronic mail transmission this date to the email address stated. 
 
3. If marked U.S. MAIL or OVERNIGHT or HAND DELIVERED, by placing this date for 
collection for regular or overnight mailing true copies of the within document in sealed envelopes, 
addressed to each of the persons so listed. I am readily familiar with the regular practice of collection 
and processing of correspondence for mailing of U.S. Mail and for sending of Overnight mail. If 
mailed by U.S. Mail, these envelopes would be deposited this day in the ordinary course of business 
with the U.S. Postal Service. If mailed Overnight, these envelopes would be deposited this day in a 
box or other facility regularly maintained by the express service carrier, or delivered this day to an 
authorized courier or driver authorized by the express service carrier to receive documents, in the 
ordinary course of business, fully prepaid.  

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on June 22, 2020 at 
Los Angeles, California. 
             
       

________________________________ 
      Kaitlyn Gentile  
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Service List 

Justin Colosimo, Assistant Product Manager  
1011 Sunset Blvd., Suite 100 
Rocklin, CA 95765 
Tel. (916) 626-3278 
jcolosimo@esurance.com 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

 
John Finston, Counsel for Esurance  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
425 Mission Street, Suite 5600 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel. (628) 218-3800 
jfinston@mwe.com 
 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

 

 
 

 
Daniel Goodell, Chief Counsel 
Rate Enforcement Bureau 
California Department of Insurance 
45 Fremont Street, 21st Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel. (415) 538-4111 
Fax (415) 904-5490 
Daniel.Goodell@insurance.ca.gov 
 

 
 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

Edward Wu 
Staff Counsel and Public Advisor 
Office of the Public Advisor 
California Department of Insurance 
300 South Spring Street, 12th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tel. (213) 346-6635 
Fax (213) 897-9241 
Edward.Wu@insurance.ca.gov 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 
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Harvey Rosenfield, SBN 123082 
Pamela Pressley, SBN 180362 
Daniel L. Sternberg, SBN 329799 
CONSUMER WATCHDOG 
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
Tel. (310) 392-0522 
Fax (310) 392-8874 
harvey@consumerwatchdog.org 
pam@consumerwatchdog.org 
danny@consumerwatchdog.org 
 
 
Attorneys for CONSUMER WATCHDOG 
 
 

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
In the Matter of the Rate Application of  
 

Esurance Property and Casualty 
Insurance Company, 

  Applicant. 

 File No.: PA-2020-00001 
 
DECLARATION OF PAMELA PRESSLEY IN 
SUPPORT OF CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S 
REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 
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I, Pamela Pressley, declare: 

1. I am over eighteen years of age and a senior staff attorney for Intervenor in this 

proceeding, Consumer Watchdog. This declaration is submitted in support of Consumer Watchdog’s 

Request for Compensation in the above-captioned proceeding. I have personal knowledge of the matters 

set forth herein, and if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently to the facts stated 

herein. 

2. Consumer Watchdog is a nonprofit, tax-exempt consumer research, education, litigation, 

and advocacy organization. Consumer Watchdog advocates on behalf of consumers before regulatory 

agencies, the Legislature, and the courts. 

Consumer Watchdog’s Billed Hours Are Reasonable and in Compliance with the Regulations. 

3. Attached as Exhibit 1a are true and correct printouts of detailed time billing reports 

showing the tasks performed and hours expended by each Consumer Watchdog attorney and paralegal 

in this rate proceeding, including Pamela Pressley, Daniel Sternberg, and Kaitlyn Gentile.1  

4. As a nonprofit, public interest organization, Consumer Watchdog conducts its education 

and advocacy efforts as a public interest service. Therefore, consistent with the decisions of the 

California Supreme Court and the United States Supreme Court and the intervenor regulations 

applicable to this proceeding (see 10 CCR § 2661.1(c)), Consumer Watchdog’s policy is to seek 

prevailing market rates in all fee award applications. Consumer Watchdog has consistently been 

awarded prevailing market hourly rates in fee awards by the Insurance Commissioner 

(“Commissioner”) and the courts. 

5. I have reviewed Consumer Watchdog’s time billing records and believe that the hours 

and fees listed were necessary and reasonable. In preparing their respective time records for this 

submission, Consumer Watchdog’s attorneys exercised billing judgment. The time expended and work 

performed in the proceedings for which Consumer Watchdog seeks compensation, as reflected in the 

time records, was reasonable and appropriate, and the minimum required to achieve the results 

obtained. 

 
1 Pursuant to a prior request of the Public Advisor, attached as Exhibit 1b is a list of all persons identified 
in the billing reports. 
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6. Based upon Consumer Watchdog’s time billing reports attached hereto as Exhibit 1a, 

Consumer Watchdog attorneys and paralegal have incurred 19.6 hours in these proceedings through 

June 22, 2020. The billing reports detail the tasks performed, are based on contemporaneous daily time 

records maintained by Consumer Watchdog attorneys and paralegal, and are billed in tenth-of-an-hour 

increments.   

7. The 2020 hourly rates sought by Consumer Watchdog for its attorneys and paralegal are 

$595 for Pamela Pressley, $350 for Daniel Sternberg, and $200 for Kaitlyn Gentile. The hourly rates for 

Consumer Watchdog attorneys who worked on these proceedings are consistent with the prevailing 

market rates for attorneys of similar experience, qualifications, and expertise in insurance regulatory 

law. The Commissioner has approved fee awards for Consumer Watchdog based on the same hourly 

rates Consumer Watchdog’s legal staff is currently using in 2020 for work done in 2017–2019. 

Consumer Watchdog arrived at these hourly rates based on the experience and qualifications of its 

attorneys, information obtained from other attorneys working at several reputable law firms in Los 

Angeles and San Francisco, the opinion of attorneys’ fees expert Richard M. Pearl, and historical rates 

awarded or paid for Consumer Watchdog attorneys’ professional services in civil and administrative 

proceedings. Mr. Pearl is a recognized expert on attorneys’ fees issues in the California market.2 His 

attached declaration evidences the reasonableness of Consumer Watchdog’s hourly rates. (See Exh. 2, 

Declaration of Richard M. Pearl in Support of Intervenor Consumer Watchdog’s Motion for Attorneys’ 

Fees and Expenses [“Pearl Decl.”], ¶¶12–16.)3 In his declaration, Mr. Pearl concludes that Consumer 

Watchdog’s rates are “well within, if not below, the range of non-contingent market rates charged for 

reasonably similar services by Los Angeles area attorneys of reasonably similar qualifications and 

experience.” (Pearl Decl., ¶12.) Mr. Pearl’s declaration contains substantial details on attorneys’ fees 

and hourly rates and shows that Consumer Watchdog’s 2019 rates are within the market rates charged 

by attorneys with similar experience level and skill, which are its same rates for 2020. 

 
2 Richard M. Pearl is the author of the Continuing Education of the Bar’s treatise on attorneys’ fees in 
California. 
3 This Pearl Declaration was filed in October 2019 in support of a fee motion by Consumer Watchdog in 
a civil case enforcing Proposition 103 (see Mercury Ins. Co. et al v. Lara [Super Ct. Orange Co., 2019, 
No. 30-2015-00770552-CU-JR-CXC]), but it is equally applicable here to support the current hourly 
rates of its counsel and paralegal.  
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8. In this proceeding, Consumer Watchdog attorneys performed the following general 

tasks:   

• Conferred regarding overall strategy and positions; 

• Drafted, reviewed, and edited Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing, Petition to 

Intervene, and Notice of Intent to Seek Compensation; 

• Reviewed Esurance Property and Casualty Insurance Company (“Esurance” or 

“Applicant”) rate filing, underwriting guidelines, and rule manual; 

• Reviewed and conferred with Consumer Watchdog’s actuarial experts regarding 

Applicant’s rate filing and updated data submitted by the Applicant; 

• Submitted a public letter to the Department of Insurance urging the Commissioner to 

suspend approval of all applications of auto insurance rate increases until the end of the 

COVID-19 stay-at-home-restrictions, or September 1, whichever comes later; and 

• Drafted, reviewed, and edited Consumer Watchdog’s Request for Compensation, 

including this supporting declaration and exhibits.  

Pamela Pressley 

9. I am an attorney with over 24 years of professional experience advocating on behalf of 

consumers. For over 16 years, I served as Consumer Watchdog’s Litigation Director and now serve as 

Senior Staff Attorney. During this time, my legal work with Consumer Watchdog has focused primarily 

on insurance regulatory and litigation matters before the California Department of Insurance (the 

“Department” or “CDI”) and the courts, and particularly on the enforcement and implementation of 

Proposition 103. Several of these matters involved issues of first impression before the courts in which I 

was primarily responsible for litigating the matters through trial and on appeal. Examples include:  

a. Mercury Insurance Company v. Lara (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 82, in which I 

served as lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as Intervenor to successfully defend against a 

petition for writ of mandate by Mercury, resulting in the Court of Appeal upholding a $27.6 million 

civil penalty against Mercury for violations of Proposition 103’s prior approval requirement and 

prohibition against unfair rate discrimination (sections 1861.01 and 1861.05) based on its agents 

charging unapproved fees in addition to the approved premium amounts on over 180,000 insurance 
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transactions over a four year period from 1999–2004. 

b. Mercury Casualty Company v. Jones (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 561, in which I served 

as lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as Intervenor to successfully defend against petitions 

for writ of mandate by Mercury and insurance trade associations seeking to vacate the Commissioner’s 

decision ordering Mercury to lower its homeowner rates and challenging the Commissioner’s 

application and interpretation of regulations relating to the standard and process for obtaining a 

confiscation variance and limiting the amount of institutional advertising that insurers may include in 

their premium calculations. 

c. Association of California Insurance Companies v. Poizner (2009) 180 

Cal.App.4th 1029, in which I served as lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as Intervenor to 

successfully defend against a petition for writ of mandate by insurance trade associations seeking to 

invalidate the Commissioner’s amendments to the intervenor regulations clarifying the scope of a rate 

proceeding. 

d. Allstate Insurance Co. v. Poizner (Super. Ct. S.F. County, 2008, No. CPF-08-

50821), in which I served as lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as Intervenor to 

successfully defend against Allstate’s petition for a stay of the Commissioner’s order requiring Allstate 

to lower its private passenger auto insurance rates by 15.9%, and serving as supervising counsel in the 

rate proceeding that led to that rate decrease order, In the Matter of the Rate Application of Allstate 

Insurance Co. and Allstate Indemnity Co., File No. 2007-00004 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, Mar. 14, 2008). 

e. American Insurance Association v. Garamendi and California Farm Bureau 

Federation v. Garamendi (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2007, Nos. 06AS03053 and 06AS03036 

(consolidated)), in which I served as lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as an intervenor in 

a successful motion for summary judgment against insurer plaintiffs upholding the Insurance 

Commissioner’s regulations (see paragraph (f), below) enforcing Insurance Code section 1861.02(a), 

which requires that automobile insurance premiums be based primarily on one’s driving safety record, 

and not where one lives. 

f. A successful writ of mandate action to invalidate an insurer-sponsored 

amendment to Proposition 103 that purported to allow a rating factor based on prior insurance with any 
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carrier in violation of Insurance Code section 1861.02(c). (The Found. for Taxpayer and Consumer 

Rights v. Garamendi (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354). In that proceeding, I participated in overall strategy 

discussions, drafted and edited pleadings and the appellate brief, performed legal research, appeared at 

all court hearings, and argued the case before the Court of Appeal, among other tasks. 

g. Class action and representative lawsuits to enforce Insurance Code section 

1861.02(c)’s prohibition against surcharging motorists with an absence of prior insurance (Proposition 

103 Enforcement Project v. GEICO, Case No. BC266220; Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. 

Interinsurance Exch. of the Auto. Club, Case No. BC266218; Landers v. Interinsurance Exch. of the 

Auto. Club, JCCP No. 4438; and Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968), which 

resulted in settlements that required the insurers to make refunds to affected auto policyholders. 

h. Mitchell v. Allstate Ins. Co. (Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2003, No. BC212492), in 

which I drafted all Consumer Watchdog pleadings submitted to the Court and the Department and made 

court appearances on Consumer Watchdog’s behalf, successfully objecting to the class action 

settlement.  

i. The appeal in a writ of mandate challenge to a regulation promulgated by 

Insurance Commissioner Quackenbush, which authorized insurers to use ZIP code as the primary 

determinant of automobile insurance premiums in violation of Insurance Code section 1861.02(a). 

(Spanish Speaking Citizens Found. v. Low (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1179.) 

j. A successful writ of mandate action against former Insurance Commissioner 

Quackenbush to require that the Commissioner not approve any insurer’s rate application prior to the 

expiration of the 45-day period in which a consumer may petition for a rate hearing as required by 

Insurance Code section 1861.05. (Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Chuck Quackenbush [Super. 

Ct. L.A. County, 1999, No. BC202283].) 

k. Two successful noncompliance proceedings, including In the Matter of Mercury 

Ins. Co., Mercury Cas. Co., and California Auto. Ins. Co. (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, Feb. 6, 2015), in which I 

represented Consumer Watchdog as intervenor, resulting in a $27.5 million penalty against Mercury for 

its illegal brokers fees charges; and In the Matter of the Rates, Rating Plans, or Rating Systems of 

Farmers Ins. Exch., Fire Ins. Exch., and Mid-Century Ins. Co. (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, Aug. 8, 2007) in 
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which I served as Consumer Watchdog’s lead counsel representing Consumer Watchdog as Intervenor 

in a “non-compliance” administrative proceeding against Farmers Insurance, alleging that the company 

had been misapplying its own rating guidelines to overcharge certain homeowners policyholders based 

on the number of claims they made or how far they lived from a fire hydrant. According to the 2007 

settlement approved by the Commissioner, Farmers refunded its policyholders $1.4 million for the 

overcharges, was ordered to pay a $2 million penalty to the CDI, will use rating practices that comply 

with the law, had to review its computer data to find and refund any other policyholders who were 

overcharged, and was subject to another review of its practices in 2008.  

l. Successful rate challenges before the CDI to insurers’ earthquake and 

homeowners rate hikes in which I served as lead counsel for Consumer Watchdog, resulting in 

combined savings of over $790 million, including PA-04041210, PA-2007-00008, and PA-2007-00019, 

regarding the earthquake insurance rates of Safeco, GeoVera, and Fireman’s Fund; and PA06093080, 

PA06093078, PA06092759/PA-2006-00016, PA-2006-00006, and PA-2007-00017, regarding the 

homeowners rates of Safeco, Fire Insurance Exchange, State Farm, Allstate, and Fireman’s Fund. 

m. Hearings regarding LCAIP proposed rates in 2003, 2005, 2006, 2012, 2014, 

2015, and 2016. In 2012, Consumer Watchdog’s participation and comments contributed to the 

Commissioner’s decision requiring the California Automobile Assigned Risk Pool (“CAARP”) to 

implement an overall rate decrease for the LCAIP of -2.8%, 11.1% lower than the overall +8.3% rate 

increase requested by CAARP. In 2014, Consumer Watchdog’s participation and comments contributed 

to the Commissioner’s decision requiring CAARP to implement an overall LCAIP rate of +2.2%, 5.4% 

lower than the overall +7.6% rate increase requested by CAARP, resulting in an overall savings of $140 

thousand in annual premiums. In 2015, Consumer Watchdog’s participation resulted in an approved rate 

that was 10.5% lower than the rate requested by CAARP for a savings of nearly $318 thousand in 

annual premiums, and in 2016 Consumer Watchdog’s participation contributed to an approved rate that 

was 5.8% lower than requested, resulting in $237 thousand in savings. 

n. Numerous other successful challenges to automobile, homeowners, and medical 

malpractice insurers’ rate applications since 2003, resulting in collective savings to consumers of over 

$3.4 billion. Examples include In the Matter of the Rate and Class Plan Applications of Liberty Mutual 
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Fire Ins. Co., PA-2017-00007 and PA-2018-00001 (Ins. Comm’r 2018), resulting in an annual savings 

of $3 million in auto insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate and Class Plan Applications of 

GEICO Cas. Co., PA-2017-00005 and PA-2017-00006 (Ins. Comm’r 2017), resulting an annual savings 

of $9.3 million in auto insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Applications of Allstate Ins. Co. 

and Allstate Indemnity Co., PA-2015-00009 (Ins. Comm’r 2016), resulting in a savings of $34.2 million 

in annual homeowners insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Mercury Ins. Co., 

PA-2014-00010 (Ins. Comm’r 2015), resulting in a savings of $7 million in annual auto insurance 

premiums; In the Matter of the Rates and Rate Applications of United Services Auto. Ass’n., Garrison 

Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. and USAA Gen. Ins. Co., PA-2013-00009, PA-2013-00009, and PA-2013-

00010 (Ins. Comm’r 2014), resulting in an annual savings of $40.5 million in homeowners insurance 

premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., PA-2013-00012 (Ins. 

Comm’r 2014), resulting in $86 million in savings for annual homeowners insurance premiums; In the 

Matter of the Rate Application of Mercury Cas. Co., PA-2013-00004 (Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in 

over $11 million of savings per year in homeowners insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate 

Application of Allstate Ins. Co., Allstate Indem. Co., and Northbrook Indem. Co., PA-2013-00003 (Ins. 

Comm’r 2013), resulting in over $92 million in savings per year in auto insurance premiums; In the 

Matter of the Rates and Rating Plan Application of GEICO Indem. Co., GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. and 

Gov’t Emp. Ins. Co., PA-2013-00002 (Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in a savings of $9.4 million in 

annual auto insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Progressive West Insurance 

Company, PA-2012-00008 (Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in savings of almost $1.5 million in annual 

auto insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Coast Nat’l Ins. Co., PA-2012-00007 

(Cal. Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in $10.9 million in annual auto insurance premium savings; In the 

Matter of the Rate Applications of State Farm Mut. Auto. Co., PA-2012-00006 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r 

2013), resulting in auto insurance premium savings of $69 million per year; In the Matter of the Rate 

Application of Mercury Cas. Co., PA-2009-00009 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in savings of over 

$16 million per year in homeowners insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of State 

Farm Gen. Ins. Co., PA-2011-00010 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in savings of over $157 million 

per year in homeowners insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Interinsurance 
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Exch. of the Auto. Club, PA-2012-00009 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r 2013), resulting in annual auto insurance 

premium savings of $70 million; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Fed. Ins. Co., et al., PA-2012-

00002 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r 2012), resulting in savings of over $4.2 million per year in earthquake 

insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Chartis Prop. and Cas., PA-2011-000015 

(Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2012), resulting in savings of over $7.6 million per year in earthquake insurance 

premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of NORCAL Mut. Ins. Co., PA-2011-00007 (Cal. Ins. 

Comm’r, 2012), resulting in savings of $2.8 million per year in medical malpractice insurance 

premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of The Doctors Co., PA-2011-00006 (Cal. Ins. 

Comm’r, 2012), resulting in savings of $5.6 million per year in medical malpractice insurance 

premiums; In the Matter of the Rates of California State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Insurance Bureau, PA-2010-

00014 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2012), resulting in annual homeowners insurance premium savings of $52 

million; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Med. Protective Co., PA-2011-00008 (Cal. Ins. 

Comm’r, 2011), resulting in annual premium savings of $2.5 million; In the Matter of the Rate 

Application of Explorer Ins. Co., PA-2007-00013 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2008), resulting in annual auto 

insurance premium savings of $8.2 million; In the Matter of the Rate Application of the Med. Protective 

Co., PA-05045074 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2005), resulting in savings of $2 million per year in medical 

malpractice insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of American Cas. Co., File No. 

PA-04039736 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2005), resulting in savings of $1.6 million per year in medical 

malpractice insurance premiums; In the Matter of the Rate Application of Med. Protective Co., PA-

04036735 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2004), resulting in savings of $3.9 million per year in medical malpractice 

insurance premiums; SCPIE Indem. Co. (“SCPIE”); PA-02025379 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2004), resulting 

in savings of $23 million per year in medical malpractice insurance premiums; and In the Matter of the 

Rate Application of NORCAL Mut. Ins. Co., PA-03032128 (Cal. Ins. Comm’r, 2003), resulting in 

savings of $11.6 million per year in medical malpractice insurance premiums. In these proceedings, I 

was responsible for overall strategy, briefing, communication with expert witnesses and parties, 

discovery, and settlement negotiations, among other tasks. 

o. Several rulemaking proceedings implementing Proposition 103’s prior approval 

and automobile rating factor, and public participation requirements including: (1) the Intervenor 
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Regulations rulemaking matter (RH-06092874) adopting amendments to update and clarify the 

regulations implementing Insurance Code 1861.10’s public participation requirements; (2) the Mileage 

Verification rulemaking matter (RH-06091489) implementing amendments to the Automobile Rating 

Factors regulations to provide requirements for verified mileage programs; (3) the Prior Approval 

rulemaking matter (RH-05042749) adopting, among other amendments, the generic determinations 

included in the prior approval ratemaking formula pertaining to profit and expense provisions; (4) the 

Automobile Rating Factors rulemaking matter (RH-03029826, Cal. Dept. of Ins., June 2, 2005) in 

which Consumer Watchdog and other groups successfully petitioned for, and the Commissioner 

adopted amendments to, section 2632.8 of title 10 of the California Code of Regulations requiring that 

insurers base automobile insurance premiums primarily on how one drives and not on other optional 

factors such as zip code and marital status as required by Insurance Code section 1861.02(a); (5) the 

Persistency Rulemaking matter (Persistency Rulemaking, RH-402 (Cal. Dept. of Ins., April 18, 2003)); 

and (6) a rulemaking matter adopting regulations to prevent insurers from requiring that motorists show 

proof of prior insurance to verify their accident record in violation of Insurance Code section 1861.02(c) 

(Accident Verification Rulemaking, RH 01015532 (Cal. Dept. of Ins., Sept. 3, 2003)), among others. In 

these proceedings, I acted as Consumer Watchdog’s lead counsel, participating in all strategy 

discussions and workshops, and preparing and presenting written and oral testimony at hearings, among 

other tasks.   

10. Prior to my employment with Consumer Watchdog, I served for two years as 

CALPIRG’s lead consumer attorney and for one year as a staff attorney for The Center for Law in the 

Public Interest in Los Angeles litigating in the areas of civil rights, justice, and consumer issues. I am a 

1995 graduate of Pepperdine University School of Law and was admitted to the California State Bar in 

November 1995. 

11. I am informed through the Pearl Declaration and conversations with attorneys in the Los 

Angeles and San Francisco Bay Areas discussing their billing rates that $595 per hour is a very 

reasonable rate in 2020 for the professional services of an attorney with experience and qualifications 

comparable to mine.  

Daniel Sternberg  
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12. Daniel Sternberg is an attorney with five years of professional experience in litigation 

and advocacy. Mr. Sternberg has been an attorney with Consumer Watchdog since September 2018. 

Since joining Consumer Watchdog, Mr. Sternberg has devoted a substantial amount of time specifically 

to proceedings before the Department and the courts concerning the enforcement of Proposition 103. 

13. Prior to joining Consumer Watchdog, Mr. Sternberg served for over two and half years 

as an Excelsior Service Fellow and staff attorney at New York State Homes and Community Renewal, 

where he focused on affordable housing policy and litigation related to civil rights and housing 

discrimination. Mr. Sternberg was also an associate at Bantle & Levy LLP in New York, where he 

litigated civil rights and employment law matters. 

14. Mr. Sternberg is a 2015 graduate of The Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law. He was 

admitted to The State Bar of New York in 2015 and the Bar of the State of California in 2019.  

15. I am informed through the Pearl Declaration and conversations with attorneys in the Los 

Angeles and San Francisco Bay Areas discussing their billing rates that $350 per hour is a very 

reasonable rate in 2020 for the professional services of an attorney with experience and qualifications 

comparable to Mr. Sternberg’s. 

Kaitlyn Gentile 

16. Ms. Gentile is a paralegal at Consumer Watchdog with over thirteen years of 

professional experience in litigation matters. Ms. Gentile provides legal support to all members of the 

litigation team. 

17. Prior to joining Consumer Watchdog in November 2018, Ms. Gentile worked for eight 

years as a legal assistant at Lambda Legal. She also worked for four years as a legal secretary at 

Sullivan & Cromwell, LLP.  

18. Ms. Gentile is a 2003 graduate of the University of Massachusetts at Amherst, where she 

earned a Bachelor of Arts in Sociology. She holds a signed declaration from a California State Bar 

member verifying her as a member of the paralegal profession under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6450. 

19. I am informed through the Declaration of Richard M. Pearl, which details his extensive 

familiarity with the billing practices and schedules for numerous private law firms in San Francisco and 

Los Angeles, and believe that a rate of $200 per hour is a very reasonable rate in 2020 for the 
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professional services in comparable matters of a paralegal with experience and qualifications 

comparable to Ms. Gentile’s. 

Consumer Watchdog’s Fees 

20. In accordance with the well-established standards set forth by the California Supreme 

Court for private-attorney-general statutes, the “lodestar” is the product of each attorney’s reasonable 

hours, at that attorney’s prevailing market rate, plus expenses. Consumer Watchdog’s attorneys are 

responsible for entering their contemporaneous time billing records into the organization’s time billing 

software. The time billing software is then used to multiply each attorney’s billed hours by that 

individual’s prevailing market rate. The lodestar component of Consumer Watchdog’s attorney fees for 

work performed in these proceedings for which compensation is requested (which does not include the 

fees incurred by Consumer Watchdog’s experts that are accounted for separately), totals $6,746.50 as 

follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

Consumer Watchdog’s Expert Witness Fees 

21. Consumer Watchdog incurred $ 7,337.00 in fees for its consulting actuary, as set forth 

in the detailed time billing records of AIS Risk Consultants, Inc., attached as Exhibit 3. These time 

billing records show Consumer Watchdog’s consulting actuary, Allan I. Schwartz, reviewed and 

provided analysis regarding Esurance Property and Casualty Insurance Company’s (“Esurance” or 

“Applicant”) rate filing. 

22. I am informed and believe that the time billing report for AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. 

detail the actual tasks performed in these proceedings, are based on contemporaneous time records, and 

accurately represent the total time spent by Consumer Watchdog’s actuarial expert in these proceedings. 

I am informed and believe that the rates charged by AIS Risk Consultants reflect Mr. Schwartz’s 2020 

Attorney Total Hours Hourly Rate Total 
Lodestar 

Pamela Pressley 3.7 $595.00 $2,201.50 

Daniel Sternberg 9.1 $350.00 $3,185.00 

Kaitlyn Gentile 6.8 $200.00 $1,360.00 

Total  19.6  $6,746.50 



 

DECLARATION OF PAMELA PRESSLEY IN SUPPORT OF  
CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 

12 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

30 

31 

32 

hourly rate. Pursuant to 10 CCR §§ 2662.6(b) and 2661.1(c)(1), the expert fees billed for the actuarial 

consulting services of Mr. Schwartz and his staff at AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. reflect the current 

market rates for such services. Mr. Schwartz’s over 30 years of professional actuarial experience 

includes being President of AIS Risk Consultants, Assistant Commissioner of the New Jersey 

Department of Insurance, and chief actuary of the North Carolina Department of Insurance. His resume 

is on file in several other Department rate proceedings and can be viewed online at 

http://www.aisrc.com/allan_i_schwartz.htm. 

Facts Regarding This Proceeding and Consumer Watchdog’s Substantial Contribution  

23. On or about October 28, 2019, Applicant filed a Prior Approval Rate Application with 

the Department, seeking approval of an overall rate increase of 6.9% to its Private Passengers 

Automobile plan. The Department notified the public of the Application on or about November 8, 2019.  

24. On December 23, 2019, pursuant to Insurance Code section 1861.10(a), Consumer 

Watchdog filed its Petition identifying the issues on which it would provide evidence to show why 

Applicant’s proposed rates were excessive and/or unfairly discriminatory, including unreasonably high 

loss trends, improper or unsupported excluded expenses, and unsupported Variance 8D. (Petition for 

Hearing, pp. 4–5.)  

25. On January 3, 2020, Esurance filed its Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to 

Intervene and Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing denying the allegations in 

Consumer Watchdog’s Petition. (Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene, pp. 1–2; 

Answer to Consumer Watchdog’s Petition for Hearing, pp. 1–2.)   

26. The Commissioner granted Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene in the proceeding 

on the Application on January 9, 2020, finding that “the specific issues that CW seeks to address … are 

relevant to the ratemaking process.” (Ruling Granting Consumer Watchdog’s Petition to Intervene, 

January 9, 2020, p. 3, lines 27–28.) 

27. On March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom proclaimed a State of Emergency as a result 

of the threat of COVID-19. On March 19, 2020, the California State Public Health Officer and Director 

of the California Department of Public Health ordered all individuals living in the State of California to 

stay home or at their place of residence except as needed to maintain continuity of operations of the 

federal critical infrastructure sectors. On April 13, 2020, the Commissioner issued Bulletin 2020-3, 
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ordering auto insurance companies to refund premiums to drivers affected by COVID-19, in part 

because the risk of loss had fallen substantially as a result of the COVID-19 “stay at home” restrictions. 

28. On April 17, 2020, Consumer Watchdog accessed via SERFF the Application, which had 

been updated to reflect Applicant’s responses to Consumer Watchdog’s and the Department’s 

objections. The updated Application was reviewed by Consumer Watchdog’s consulting actuary. 

29. On April 23, 2020, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the state’s “stay at home” 

restrictions, Consumer Watchdog submitted a public letter to the Department urging the Commissioner 

to suspend approval of all applications of auto insurance rate increases until the end of the COVID-19 

restrictions, or September 1, whichever comes later. (Exh. B attached to accompanying Request for 

Compensation.) On May 5, 2020, recognizing that the COVID-19 pandemic had resulted in the 

projected loss exposures of many insurance policies becoming overstated or misclassified, the 

Department filed an Objection Letter encouraging Esurance to withdraw its rate change application.  

30. On May 15, 2020, Esurance filed a Response Letter via SERFF requesting to withdraw 

the Application.  

31. On May 21, 2020, the Commissioner approved Esurance’s request to withdraw its 

Application. As a result, Esurance’s policyholders were spared a 6.9% rate hike, which would have cost 

them over $26 million in premiums annually. The Commissioner closed the matter by denying 

Consumer Watchdog’s request for a hearing. (Decision Denying Petitioner’s Petition for Hearing, p. 2.).  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

 Executed on June 22, 2020 at Los Angeles, California. 
        

         
       __________________________ 

 Pamela Pressley  
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Work in Progress Report (06/22/2020)

Kaitlyn Gentile

544: Esurance Auto

Time

06/17/2020
Pleadings Prepare draft Request for Compensation and

Declaration of P Pressley; forward to D Sternberg for
his edits

1.10 $220.00

06/16/2020
Pleadings Drafted Request for Compensation and Declaration of P

Pressley
3.30 $660.00

06/15/2020
Pleadings Prepared request for compensation; searched internal

files for relevant language
1.50 $300.00

12/19/2019
Pleadings Legal Admin: Prepared Petition for Hearing and Proof of

Service draft; created new job code and circulated to
team; created new projects in Outlook and Billings Pro

0.90 $180.00

Activity Type Total: 6.80 $1,360.00

Matter Total: 6.80 $1,360.00

User Total: 6.80 $1,360.00

Date Activity Description Hours Total

1/3



Pam Pressley

544: Esurance Auto

Time

06/19/2020
Motions (Non-Dispositive) email D Sternberg re request for compensation, review/

edit same
0.90 $535.50

05/21/2020
Motions (Non-Dispositive) emails to K Gentile re decision/ request for

compensation
0.20 $119.00

05/19/2020
Communications Among Counsel review and reply to H Rosenfield email re status 0.10 $59.50

05/18/2020
Communications Among Counsel review filing, withdrawal letter and email team re same 0.40 $238.00

05/12/2020
Communications Among Counsel review and reply to A Schwartz email re CDI letter,

forward to D Sternberg (.1); teleconference with A
Schwartz re CDI letter, rate indication (.1); review CDI
letter and email team re same (.2); email H Rosenfield
re teleconference with A Schwartz (.1)

0.50 $297.50

04/27/2020
Experts/Consultants teleconference with A Schwartz re status 0.10 $59.50

04/17/2020
Case Management, Planning, and Strategy review filing, download and email to A Schwartz, D

Sternberg and C Balber
0.50 $297.50

03/12/2020
Communications Among Counsel telephone conference with CDI 0.30 $178.50

12/27/2019
Pleadings email D Sternberg re Petition for hearing 0.10 $59.50

12/23/2019
Pleadings review petition for hearing 0.30 $178.50

12/20/2019
Pleadings review and reply to D Sternberg email re Petition for

Hearing
0.10 $59.50

12/18/2019
Pleadings emails re petition for hearing 0.20 $119.00

Activity Type Total: 3.70 $2,201.50

Matter Total: 3.70 $2,201.50

User Total: 3.70 $2,201.50

Date Activity Description Hours Total

2/3



Daniel Sternberg

544: Esurance Auto

Time

06/22/2020
Pleadings Review time report for request for compensation 0.20 $70.00

06/19/2020
Pleadings Finalize request for compensation (.8); email P Pressley

and K Gentile re same (.2)
1.00 $350.00

06/17/2020
Pleadings Draft Request for Compensation 3.60 $1,260.00

06/15/2020
Pleadings Discussion w K Gentile re Request for Compensation 0.30 $105.00

05/12/2020
Case Management, Planning, and Strategy Review emails from P Pressley re SERFF filing updates

from CDI
0.10 $35.00

03/12/2020
Communications Among Counsel Telephone conference with CDI 0.30 $105.00

01/15/2020
Case Management, Planning, and Strategy Email CDI re service list and including K Gentile 0.10 $35.00

01/10/2020
Case Management, Planning, and Strategy Review Order granting petition to intervene 0.10 $35.00

12/27/2019
Communications Among Counsel Review and respond to email and VM from J Finston 0.40 $140.00

12/26/2019
Communications Among Counsel Review email from J Colosimo 0.20 $70.00

12/23/2019
Pleadings Finalize and file Petition For Hearing (1.0); email P

Pressley and A Schwartz re same (.1)
1.10 $385.00

12/20/2019
Pleadings Draft and edit Petition for Hearing (1.5); discuss same w

K Gentile (.1); email P Pressley re Petition for Hearing
(.1)

1.70 $595.00

Activity Type Total: 9.10 $3,185.00

Matter Total: 9.10 $3,185.00

User Total: 9.10 $3,185.00

Total: 19.60 $6,746.50

Date Activity Description Hours Total

3/3



EXHIBIT 1b 



Identification and Association of Individuals Referenced in Billing Records 
 
Consumer Watchdog 
Carmen Balber, Executive Director 
Kaitlyn Gentile, Paralegal 
Pamela Pressley, Senior Staff Attorney 
Harvey Rosenfield, Founder 
Daniel Sternberg, Staff Attorney 
 
AIS Risk Consultants, Inc. 
Allan I. Schwartz, consulting actuary for Consumer Watchdog 
 
Esurance 
Justin Colosimo, Product Manager 
John Finston, Counsel  
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HARVEY ROSENFIELD (SBN 123082) 
PAMELA PRESSLEY (SBN 180362) 
CONSUMER WATCHDOG 
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
Tel. (310) 392-0522  
Fax (310) 861-0862 
harvey@consumerwatchdog.org 
pam@consumerwatchdog.org 
 
ARTHUR D. LEVY (SBN 95659) 
1814 Franklin Street 
Suite 1040 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel. (415) 702-4551 
Fax (415) 814-4080 
arthur@yesquire.com 
 
WYLIE AITKEN (SBN 37770) 
AITKEN, AITKEN, & COHN 
3 MacArthur Pl #800  
Santa Ana, CA 92707  
Tel. (714) 434-1424  
Fax (714) 434-3600 
wylie@aitkenlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Intervenor Consumer Watchdog 

 

 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

CIVIL COMPLEX CENTER 

MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY, 
MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY, 
CALIFORNIA AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, 
  Petitioners and Plaintiffs, 
 v. 
RICARDO LARA, in his capacity as Insurance 
Commissioner of the State of California, 

Respondent and Defendant, 
 

  
CONSUMER WATCHDOG,  

Intervenor.  

 Case No. 30-2015-00770552-CU-JR-CXC 
 
[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. Glenda 
Sanders] 
 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD PEARL IN 
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR CONSUMER 
WATCHDOG’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ 
FEES AND EXPENSES 
 
Date Action Filed:   Feb. 9, 2015 
Hearing Date:          Dec. 20, 2019 
Time:                       1:30 p.m. 
Dept.:                       CX 101 

























































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
  



AIS RISK CONSULTANTS, INC.
Consulting Actuaries · Insurance Advisors

4400 Route 9 South  ·  Suite 1000  ·  Freehold, NJ 07728  ·  (732) 780-0330  ·  Fax (732) 780-2706

Date: May 27, 2020

To: Pamela Pressley
Consumer Watchdog

From: Allan I. Schwartz

Re: Bill for Actuarial Analysis of
Esurance Prop & Cas Ins Co - Private Passenger Auto, File No. 19-3860

Name Time Hourly Rate Time Charges

Allan Schwartz 7.0 $805 $5,635.00

Katherine Tollar 4.6 $370 $1,702.00

Time Charges $7,337.00



Time for Allan I. Schwartz

Actuarial Analysis of
Esurance Prop & Cas Ins Co - Private Passenger Auto, File No. 19-3860

Date Description Time

12/16/2019 Review / analysis of filing 3.8

12/17/2019 Review / analysis of filing, work on PFH 2.2

12/18/2019 Review / analysis of filing, work on PFH 1.0

Total 7.0



Katherine Tollar

Consumer Watch Dog
Esurance PPA; 19-3860

Time Spent

Date Activity Time

12/03/2019 Made initial review of rate filing.  Worked on trend and templates. 2.3
12/17/2019 Wrote petition issues. 1.0
12/18/2019 Wrote petition issues. 1.3

Total 4.60
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
BY OVERNIGHT OR U.S. MAIL, FAX TRANSMISSION,  

EMAIL TRANSMISSION AND/OR PERSONAL SERVICE 
 

State of California, City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles 
 
I am employed in the City and County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 
years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6330 South San Vicente Boulevard, 
Suite 250, Los Angeles, California 90048, and I am employed in the city and county where this 
service is occurring.  
 
On June 22, 2020, I caused service of true and correct copies of the documents entitled 
 

• CONSUMER WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 
• DECLARATION OF PAMELA PRESSLEY IN SUPPORT OF CONSUMER 

WATCHDOG’S REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION 
 

upon the persons named in the attached service list, in the following manner: 
 
1. If marked FAX SERVICE, by facsimile transmission this date to the FAX number stated to 

the person(s) named. 
 
2. If marked EMAIL, by electronic mail transmission this date to the email address stated. 
 
3. If marked U.S. MAIL or OVERNIGHT or HAND DELIVERED, by placing this date for 
collection for regular or overnight mailing true copies of the within document in sealed envelopes, 
addressed to each of the persons so listed. I am readily familiar with the regular practice of collection 
and processing of correspondence for mailing of U.S. Mail and for sending of Overnight mail. If 
mailed by U.S. Mail, these envelopes would be deposited this day in the ordinary course of business 
with the U.S. Postal Service. If mailed Overnight, these envelopes would be deposited this day in a 
box or other facility regularly maintained by the express service carrier, or delivered this day to an 
authorized courier or driver authorized by the express service carrier to receive documents, in the 
ordinary course of business, fully prepaid.  

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on June 22, 2020 at 
Los Angeles, California. 
             
       

________________________________ 
      Kaitlyn Gentile  
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Service List 

Justin Colosimo, Assistant Product Manager  
1011 Sunset Blvd., Suite 100 
Rocklin, CA 95765 
Tel. (916) 626-3278 
jcolosimo@esurance.com 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

 
John Finston, Counsel for Esurance  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
425 Mission Street, Suite 5600 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel. (628) 218-3800 
jfinston@mwe.com 
 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

 

 
 

 
Daniel Goodell, Chief Counsel 
Rate Enforcement Bureau 
California Department of Insurance 
45 Fremont Street, 21st Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel. (415) 538-4111 
Fax (415) 904-5490 
Daniel.Goodell@insurance.ca.gov 
 

 
 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 

Edward Wu 
Staff Counsel and Public Advisor 
Office of the Public Advisor 
California Department of Insurance 
300 South Spring Street, 12th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tel. (213) 346-6635 
Fax (213) 897-9241 
Edward.Wu@insurance.ca.gov 

 FAX 
 U.S. MAIL 
 OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 HAND DELIVERED 
 EMAIL 
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